

**ORDER BELOW EXH.171**

Heard both side at length. I have carefully gone through the record, application, say and given thoughtful consideration to the argument. The suit for partition is fixed for final argument. The plaintiffs wants to file some documents at the stage of argument. But the plaintiffs have not pleaded reasons of filing document on belated stage. After gone through the documents, it is appeared that those documents were in possession of the plaintiffs prior to the commencement of the trial. Thus, the delay for filing documents is not explained. However, the nature of suit and defence are very important. Both parties are relied on the revenue record. The old revenue record is required and helpful to establish the fact in issue of joint family property. That documents are very necessary for just decision of the case. An opportunity is backbone of justice. It is become necessary to grant an opportunity for filing documents, otherwise injustice will cause to the plaintiffs. The production of documents will not prejudice to the defendants, as they can file counter documents. The delay for filing documents can be compensated in term of money. Hence, considering the above reason, I pass following order.

ORDER

1. The application and production of document are allowed subject to costs of Rs.500/- in the interest of justice.

.. 2 ..

2. The plaintiff shall pay costs to the defendants or deposit in the Court till next date, in default, the order will automatically cancel.
3. Order dictated on computer and pronounced in open court.

Date-23/07/2026
Deoni.

(S.A. Surjuse)
Civil Judge, Jr. Dn., Deoni.